

OD-4,5,13

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/49/2013
(Old No: GA/1817/2013)
In CS/2706/1955

SM. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS
Vs
SMT. SUDESHNA SIRKAR & ORS

IA NO. GA/64/2023
In CS/2706/1955
SMT. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS.
Vs
SUDESHNA SARKAR & ORS

IA NO. GA/61/2019
(Old No: GA/2161/2019)
In CS/2706/1955
SMT. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS.
Vs
SUDESHNA SARKAR & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 19th September, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Anandan Prosad Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Prasanta Naskar, Adv.
...for the Joint Receivers/ Joint Special Officers.

Mr. Subhodip Sen, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Nandi, Adv.
...for the def. nos. 2(b)(ii) & 1(c)(ii)

Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.
Ms. Atreyee Senapati, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 1(b)(ii) & 1(g), 1(h)

The Court:- The Report on behalf of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated 30th August, 2025 be kept in record.

The Learned Joint Special Receivers submitted the report dated 18th September, 2025. Let the same be kept in record. Copy of the Report may be handed over to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Joint Receivers filed reply to the exception in GA/61/2019. Copy may be served.

Learned Joint Receivers shall visit the premises, identify the occupiers, find out the genesis of their possessory title, rent payable and to submit a further report on those who are the occupier of the premises. Parties are directed to co-operate with the Joint Administrators. Let this report be submitted on 24th November, 2025. Trespassers should be identified too. GA/19//2019 shall be taken up for hearing on that date.

Learned Receivers shall ensure the ingress and egress to the properties by them. If needed they can approach the local police station for compliance with this order.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)