

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/49/2013
In CS/2706/1955

SM. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS
Vs
SMT. SUDESHNA SIRKAR & ORS

IA NO. GA/61/2019
In CS/2706/1955

SMT. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS./BROJESWAR SIRKAR
Vs
SUDESHNA SARKAR & ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 14th January, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Ananda Prasad Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Prasanta Naskar, Adv.

...for the Receivers/Joint Special Officers.

Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.

Mr. Swodeep Sen, Adv.

Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.

Ms. Atreyee Senapati, Adv.

Mr. Bhaskar Nandi, Adv.

...for the defendants.

The Court:- **In R.E: IA NO. GA/49/2013: -**

A further report is called for from the Learned Joint Receivers on action taken consequent to the Order passed by this Court dated 24th November, 2025 and 9th July, 2025.

Report shall be furnished before this Court on or before the returnable date, namely, 18th February, 2026.

In R.E: IA NO. GA/61/2019: -

Report of the Learned Joint Receivers dated 24th November, 2025 shows that some parts of the properties are occupied by person genesis of whose possessory titles could not be ascertained. The Joint Special Officers shall take symbolic possession of the parts of the properties occupied by trespassers and squatters. The Joint Special Officers shall ascertain the defaulted tenants and shall take steps to recover arrears of rent. The Joint Special Officers shall also ascertain quantum of corporation tax outstanding in order to ascertain how much is to be paid and to be shared. The Joint Receivers shall also take steps to recover possession from the trespassers and squatters. A further report containing these particulars shall be submitted before this Court as soon as possible.

An interim report shall be submitted by the Joint Special Officer on or before the returnable date, namely, 18th February, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)