

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/49/2013 (Old No: GA/1817/2013)  
In CS/2706/1955  
SM. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS  
Vs  
SMT. SUDESHNA SIRKAR & ORS

IA NO. GA/61/2019 (Old No: GA/2161/2019)  
In CS/2706/1955  
SMT. GOURI SIRKAR & ORS./BROJESWAR SIRKAR  
Vs  
SUDESHNA SARKAR & ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2026

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.*

*Mr. Swadeep Sen, Adv.*

*Mr. Joydeep Dhar, Adv.*

*Ms. Atryee Senapati, Adv.*

*Mr. Bhaskar Nandi, Adv.*

*...for the defendants*

*Mr. Pradip Dutta, Sr. Adv.*

*...for the Joint Receivers*

*Mr. Ananda Kr. Ghosh, Adv.*

*Mr. Prasanta Naskar, Adv.*

*...Joint Receivers*

The Court:- The Learned Counsel appearing for the Joint Receivers sought for necessary instruction from the registering authorities. Appropriate application is to be filed and liberty is given for doing the same in respect of Ghatshila properties. Report is submitted in sealed envelope is placed by the Learned Counsel for the Joint Receivers. Copy may be handed over. The Report may be kept in record.

**Re: GA/49/2013**

The Learned Senior Counsel for the Joint Receivers submitted that necessary directions may be passed to the superior registering authority for compliance of the previous order of this Court.

Mr. Bose, Learned Counsel appearing for some of defendants submitted that not only chance of encroachment but actual encroachments are there in respect of the property at Ghatshila.

The Learned Joint Receivers shall visit and submit a Report on status of encroachment seeking appropriate directions both necessary and incidental to carry out the order passed by this Court. The Receivers are at liberty to approach local Police Station or the Superintendent of Police of the concerned District for their safety and protection.

The matter is adjourned to 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026 for submitting of Report.

**Re: GA/61/2019**

So far as GA/61/2019 is concerned, time is extended to file the Report on the returnable date, i.e., 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)